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SOMERSET COUNTY
ARCHERY ASSOCIATION

COUNTY & OPEN CHAMPIONSHIPS

BRITISH RECORD STATUS ROSE AWARD TOURNAMENT

The 66th. Annual Meeting of the Somerset County Archery Association
held on Sunday 16th. June 2013 in the Old Park of Dunster Castle,
by kind permission of the National Trust.

Ladies Paramount :- Mrs. Ann Bye & Mrs. Lesley Passey

Judges : Mrs. Ann Jackson, Mrs. Pam Tonkin, Mr. Phil Collins, Mr. Keith Webb & Mr. Paul Burden

RESULTS

The weather was overcast with some rain but very little wind.

HEREFORD

NAME CLUB HITS SCORE GOLDS
LADIES - COMPOUND
Mrs. Kay Smith Devizes Bowmen 144 1260 126 1st. Visitor
Miss Wendy Broom * Lacetown Archers 144 1234 116 2nd. Visitor
Mrs. Sue Smith Bath Archers 144 1226 109 County Champion
Mrs. Sheila Harris Redhill Archers 143 1179 98 3rd. Visitor
Mrs. Charlie Cassidy Portsdown A. C. 143 1169 93
Ms Pippa Sullivan West Somerset CoA 144 1154 82 2nd. County
Mrs. Mary Smith Bowmen of Hatch 144 1118 69
Mrs. Mollie Wix Exeter CoA 143 1117 75
Mrs. Hilary Underwood Royal Toxophilite Society 143 1109 5
Mrs. Jeanette Holder Whitemill Archers 144 1072 62
Mrs. Judith Martin Mid Somerset Bowmen 143 1057 63
LADIES - RECURVE
Ms Cherry Lyne Bowmen of the Deans 142 1160 92 1st. Visitor
Mrs. Paulette Mills Barnstaple A. C. 144 1136 80 2nd. Visitor
Mrs. Zena Barker Loco Bowmen 143 1083 70 3rd. Visitor
Miss Vikki Gallop Bowmen of Hatch 144 1080 71 County Champion
Miss Gemma Underwood St. Kingsmark Bowmen 144 1074 63
Mrs. Lynne Evans Wells City Archers 143 981 44 2nd. County
Mrs. Sally Sandoe Redruth Archers 141 941 49
Mrs. Theresa Watts Fast & Loose A. C. 142 936 42
Mrs. Sue Elkins Wells City Archers 143 927 32
Mrs. Carrie Mortimore Derbyshire Archery Club 141 919 40
Mrs. Sandra Robinson Bowmen of Minchinhampton 141 913 47
Mrs. Hazel Ede * Bath Archers 141 869 30
Miss Janet Ross Wellington Bowmen 138 816 25
Miss Melissa Dawes * JL Cleve Archers 135 809 20
Miss Jo Frith WC Mere Archers 128 774 31
Miss Vicky Burden JL Bowmen of Lytchett 131 769 21
Mrs. Karen Williams Exeter CoA 132 708 20
Mrs. Barbara Anscombe Berkhamsted Bowmen 129 683 10
Mrs. Caroline Baldry Ballands Bowmen DNS
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NAME
LADIES - LONGBOW
Mrs. Gerry Gilmour
Mrs. Judith Porsch
Mrs. Annemieke van Santen
Mrs. Marika van der Loo
Mrs. Maureen Read
Mrs. Kathy Hammond
Mrs. Virginia Quick

LADIES - BAREBOW
Mrs. Frances Smith

GENTS - LONGBOW
Mr. Alex Gilmour

NAME
GENTS - COMPOUND
Mr. lan Chambers
Mr. Mark Cardy *
Mr. Paul Atkins
Mr. Daniel Tompkins
. Robin Jarvis
. Kevin Cassidy
. Dominic Latham
. Steve Debenham
. Tony Smith
. Christopher Colwill
. Graham Smith
. Steve Glover
. Keith Elsley
. Andy Muggleton
. Brian Chandler
. James McKenzie
. Simon Scanlan
. Barry Anscombe
Mr. Chris Webber
Mr. Peter Dyer
Mr. Jonathan Madeley
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GENTS - RECURVE
Mr. Mark Smith

Mr. Chris Baigent
Mr. Philip Spavins
Mr. Duncan Garner
Mr. John Neusinger
Mr. Luke Jones

Mr. Colin Watts

Mr. Tim Jackson

Mr. Keith Townsend
Mr. Mark Jones

Mr. Andy Mortimore
Mr. Lee Miller

Mr. Alan Robinson
Mr. Bob Paton

Mr. Pat Ryan

Mr. Nigel Roberts *
Mr. Jimmy Sandoe

. Mark Renouf
Mr. Kenny Hosegood
Mr. Steve Hammond
Mr. Neil Brown

S

CLUB

Bath Archers
VZ0S
ACExclusive
NVVTH

Moorshall Bowmen
Bath Archers
Redruth Archers

Bowflights A. C.

Bath Archers

YORK

CLUB

Melton Mowbray A. C.
Lacetown Archers
Bowmen of Hatch
Barnstaple A. C.

Bath Archers

Forest of Bere Bowmen
Bath Archers
Lacetown Archers
Devizes Bowmen
Exmouth Archers
Tockington Archers
G.N.AS.

Puriton Gold

Fast & Loose A. C.
Forest of Bere Bowmen
Neptune A. C.
Newquay Bowmen
Berkhamsted Bowmen
Bowmen of Ina
Bowmen of Ina
Puriton Gold

Bath Archers
Southampton A. C.
Bowmen of Wadebridge
Bath Archers
Wellington Bowmen
Cleve Archers

Fast & Loose A. C.
Bowmen of Hatch

Bath Archers

Puriton Gold
Derbyshire Archery Club
Southampton A. C.
Bowmen of Minchinhampton
Gipping Valley archers
Wells City Archers

Yeo Bowmen

Redruth Archers
G.N.AS.

Loco Bowmen

Bath Archers

Gordano Valley Archers

HEREFORD (cont.)

HITS SCORE GOLDS

98 462 9
96 418 5
74 300 4
71 297 7
68 290 7
54 276 5
DNS
97 433 12
78 302 2

HITS SCORE GOLDS

142 1220 82

144 1212 106
144 1210 106
144 1210 103
143 1197 104
144 1186 100

144 1160 83
142 1150 85
143 1147 88
143 1139 77
143 1129 I
144 1124 73
143 1115 76
144 1106 69
143 1089 66
143 1089 63
144 1082 67
143 1005 43

DNS

DNS

DNS
144 1122 75
143 1057 58
143 1023 55
143 975 51
144 974 48
140 952 50
143 927 32
137 921 43
142 918 38
141 917 32
138 906 34
137 889 39
140 870 38
140 870 31
138 870 34
142 862 31
137 843 37
140 826 26
131 757 25
135 743 18
119 627 15

County Champion
1st. Visitor
2nd. Visitor

1st. Visitor

1st. Visitor

2nd. Visitor
County Champion
3rd. Visitor

2nd. County

County Champion
1st. Visitor

2nd. Visitor

2nd. County

3rd. County

3rd. Visitor
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SOMERSET CLUB PAIRS TROPHY :- Miss Vikki Gallop & Mr. Tim Jackson (Bowmen of Hatch)
LYNNE EVANS TROPHY - BEST GOLD ON LAST END AT 80 YARDS ON HEREFORD LINE :- Mrs. Mollie Wix

NAME

GENTS - RECURVE (cont.)

Mr. Chris Price

Mr. Malcolm Hignett
Mr. George Pengelly
Mr. Peter Callaghan

GENTS LONGBOW
Mr. Nick Bullus

Mr. Dicky Summers
Mr. Marc Bunyard
Mr. Chris Quinn

Mr. Geoff Barker

Mr. Keith Hingston *
Mr. Colin Hind

Mr. Maarten Porsch

. Peter Gregory

. John Gallop

. Scott Williams

. Pete Smith

. Peter Offin

. Tony Davis

. Robin Leveridge
. Keith Clark
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GENTS BAREBOW
Mr. Alan Holder

Mr. Jon West

Mr. Jonathan Chandler

LADIES LONGBOW
Mrs. Roz Summers
Mrs. Margaret Bunyard
Mrs. Myra Hingston

LADIES COMPOUND
Miss Michelle Loxley

NAME
LADIES - RECURVE
Mrs. April Kirk

LADIES BAREBOW
Mrs. Rachel Chandler

LADIES - LONGBOW
Mrs. Laura Spavins

GENTS - COMPOUND
Mr. Albert Kirk

GENTS - RECURVE
Mr. Roland Dunkley

YORK (cont.)

HITS SCORE GOLDS

CLUB

Wellington Bowmen
Yeo Bowmen

Wells City Archers
G.N.AS.

Bath Archers
Southampton A. C.
AC Delco

Exeter CoOA
Allington Castle Archers
Exeter CoOA
G.N.AS.

VZ0S

Goldcrest Archers
Burnham CoA
Exeter COA
Bowmen of Hatch
G.N.AS.
Bowflights A. C.
Coastal Archers
Kestrels A. C.

Whitemill Archers
Bath Archers
Bowflights A. C.

Southampton A. C.
Merdon Bowmen
Exeter CoA

South Wilts A. C.

NATIONAL

CLuUB

Bowflights A. C

Bowflights A. C

Bowmen of Wadebridge

Bowflights A. C

Bowmen of Danesfield

118
96
66

DNS

100
105
87
78
67
66
62
58
60
50
44
44
46
38
41
34

133
95
41

49
28
15

144

HITS SCORE GOLDS

62

63

45

72

DNS

518
478
336

468
439
381
330
267
248
238
236
228
218
192
180
158
150
131
126

753
427
159

185
100
51

1078

332

289

185

574
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14
10

62

41

Retired after 6 dozen arrows

County Champion
1st. Visitor
2nd. Visitor
3rd. Visitor

2nd. County

1st. Visitor
County Champion

VETERAN’S TROPHY - SOMERSET GENTLEMAN OVER 50 SHOOTING THE YORK ROUND (RECURVE) :- Mr. Duncan Garner
THE 'GILMOUR NUT' - BEST GOLD AT 80 YARDS BY A LADY SHOOTING LONGBOW IN THE HEREFORD ROUND - Mrs. Judith Porsch
THE '"HASSALL NUT' - BEST GOLD AT 100 YARDS BY A GENTLEMAN SHOOTING LONGBOW IN THE YORK ROUND - Mr. Dicky Summers

NATIONAL SPOT PRIZE :- Mrs. Laura Spavins

LADIES PARAMOUNT PRIZE - LADY - Mrs. Hazel Ede
LADIES PARAMOUNT PRIZE - GENTLEMAN - Mr. Maarten Porsch

Archers whose names are followed by an “*’ have claimed a Rose Award.

CONTINUED ON THE NEXT PAGE



On behalf of the Somerset County Archery Association I would like to say a very big ‘thank you’ to Lesley & Ann for being our
Ladies Paramount - to Ann Jackson and Vikki Gallop who did the the hard work in helping me produce the results for the
presentation. Also, thanks to the National Trust for letting us use this lovely venue again, to the Judges for doing their usual great job
in keeping things going, to all those who helped with the setting up of the field and the running of this tournament, to Ann - and her
family and friends - in the marquee who provided us with food, drink and ice-cream. And finally, to all you archers - thank you for
coming, we hope you enjoyed the day and that we’ll see you all again next year on the 15th. June.

As | said at the Presentation, I've been the Organiser for this Tournament for the last fifteen years and have really enjoyed doing it. |
would like to say a personal 'thank you' to those who have helped me in various ways over the years and to all the Ladies Paramount

and Honoured Guests (many of whom suffered from my sense of humour!) - I am very privileged to have so many good friends. | am
now handing the job of Organiser over to Ann & Lesley - | hope you will support them in the same way that you have done for me.

e

Results prepared by the Tournament Organiser : Mr. Chris Hassall
38, Acacia Gardens, Taunton, Somerset. TA2 8TA Tel : 01823 413624



