

SOMERSET COUNTY ARCHERY ASSOCIATION

COUNTY & OPEN CHAMPIONSHIPS

BRITISH RECORD STATUS ROSE AWARD TOURNAMENT

The 66th. Annual Meeting of the Somerset County Archery Association held on Sunday 16th. June 2013 in the Old Park of Dunster Castle, by kind permission of the National Trust.

Ladies Paramount :- Mrs. Ann Bye & Mrs. Lesley Passey

Judges: Mrs. Ann Jackson, Mrs. Pam Tonkin, Mr. Phil Collins, Mr. Keith Webb & Mr. Paul Burden

RESULTS

The weather was overcast with some rain but very little wind.

HEREFORD

	NAME CLUB		HITS	SCORE	GOLDS		
	LADIES - COMPOUND						
1	Mrs. Kay Smith		Devizes Bowmen	144	1260	126	1st. Visitor
2	Miss Wendy Broom *		Lacetown Archers	144	1234	116	2nd. Visitor
3	Mrs. Sue Smith		Bath Archers	144	1226	109	County Champion
4	Mrs. Sheila Harris		Redhill Archers	143	1179	98	3rd. Visitor
5	Mrs. Charlie Cassidy		Portsdown A. C.	143	1169	93	
6	Ms Pippa Sullivan		West Somerset CoA	144	1154	82	2nd. County
7	Mrs. Mary Smith		Bowmen of Hatch	144	1118	69	
8	Mrs. Mollie Wix		Exeter CoA	143	1117	75	
9	Mrs. Hilary Underwood		Royal Toxophilite Society	143	1109	5	
10	Mrs. Jeanette Holder		Whitemill Archers	144	1072	62	
11	Mrs. Judith Martin		Mid Somerset Bowmen	143	1057	63	
	LADIES - RECURVE						
1	Ms Cherry Lyne		Bowmen of the Deans	142	1160	92	1st. Visitor
2	Mrs. Paulette Mills		Barnstaple A. C.	144	1136	80	2nd. Visitor
3	Mrs. Zena Barker		Loco Bowmen	143	1083	70	3rd. Visitor
4	Miss Vikki Gallop		Bowmen of Hatch	144	1080	71	County Champion
5	Miss Gemma Underwood		St. Kingsmark Bowmen	144	1074	63	
6	Mrs. Lynne Evans		Wells City Archers	143	981	44	2nd. County
7	Mrs. Sally Sandoe		Redruth Archers	141	941	49	
8	Mrs. Theresa Watts		Fast & Loose A. C.	142	936	42	
9	Mrs. Sue Elkins		Wells City Archers	143	927	32	
10	Mrs. Carrie Mortimore		Derbyshire Archery Club	141	919	40	
11	Mrs. Sandra Robinson		Bowmen of Minchinhampton	141	913	47	
12	Mrs. Hazel Ede *		Bath Archers	141	869	30	
13	Miss Janet Ross		Wellington Bowmen	138	816	25	
14	Miss Melissa Dawes *	JL	Cleve Archers	135	809	20	
15	Miss Jo Frith	WC	Mere Archers	128	774	31	
16	Miss Vicky Burden	JL	Bowmen of Lytchett	131	769	21	
17	Mrs. Karen Williams		Exeter CoA	132	708	20	
18	Mrs. Barbara Anscombe		Berkhamsted Bowmen	129	683	10	
20	Mrs. Caroline Baldry		Ballands Bowmen	DNS			

HEREFORD (cont.)

	NAME	CLUB	HITS	SCORE	GOLDS	
	LADIES - LONGBOW					
1	Mrs. Gerry Gilmour	Bath Archers	98	462	9	County Champion
2	Mrs. Judith Porsch	VZOS	96	418	5	1st. Visitor
3	Mrs. Annemieke van Santen	ACExclusive	74	300	4	2nd. Visitor
4	Mrs. Marika van der Loo	NVVTH	71	297	7	
5	Mrs. Maureen Read	Moorshall Bowmen	68	290	7	
6	Mrs. Kathy Hammond	Bath Archers	54	276	5	
	Mrs. Virginia Quick	Redruth Archers	DNS			
	LADIES - BAREBOW					
1	Mrs. Frances Smith	Bowflights A. C.	97	433	12	1st. Visitor
	GENTS - LONGBOW					
1	Mr. Alex Gilmour	Bath Archers	78	302	2	

YORK

	NAME CLUB		HITS	SCORE	GOLDS	
	GENTS - COMPOUND	5_5_				
1	Mr. Ian Chambers	Melton Mowbray A. C.	142	1220	82	1st. Visitor
2	Mr. Mark Cardy *	·		1212	106	2nd. Visitor
3	Mr. Paul Atkins	Bowmen of Hatch	144	1210	106	County Champion
4	Mr. Daniel Tompkins	Barnstaple A. C.	144	1210	103	3rd. Visitor
5	Mr. Robin Jarvis	Bath Archers	143	1197	104	2nd. County
6	Mr. Kevin Cassidy	Forest of Bere Bowmen	144	1186	100	·
7	Mr. Dominic Latham	Bath Archers	144	1160	83	
8	Mr. Steve Debenham	Lacetown Archers	142	1150	85	
9	Mr. Tony Smith	Devizes Bowmen	143	1147	88	
10	Mr. Christopher Colwill	Exmouth Archers	143	1139	77	
11	Mr. Graham Smith	Tockington Archers	143	1129	77	
12	Mr. Steve Glover	G.N.A.S.	144	1124	73	
13	Mr. Keith Elsley	Puriton Gold	143	1115	76	
14	Mr. Andy Muggleton	Fast & Loose A. C.	144	1106	69	
15	Mr. Brian Chandler	Forest of Bere Bowmen	143	1089	66	
16	Mr. James McKenzie	Neptune A. C.	143	1089	63	
17	Mr. Simon Scanlan	Newquay Bowmen	144	1082	67	
18	Mr. Barry Anscombe	Berkhamsted Bowmen	143	1005	43	
	Mr. Chris Webber	Bowmen of Ina	DNS			
	Mr. Peter Dyer	Bowmen of Ina	DNS			
	Mr. Jonathan Madeley	Puriton Gold	DNS			
	GENTS - RECURVE					
1	Mr. Mark Smith	Bath Archers	144	1122	75	County Champion
2	Mr. Chris Baigent	Southampton A. C.	143	1057	58	1st. Visitor
3	Mr. Philip Spavins	Bowmen of Wadebridge	143	1023	55	2nd. Visitor
4	Mr. Duncan Garner	Bath Archers	143	975	51	2nd. County
5	Mr. John Neusinger	Wellington Bowmen	144	974	48	3rd. County
6	Mr. Luke Jones	Cleve Archers	140	952	50	3rd. Visitor
7	Mr. Colin Watts	Fast & Loose A. C.	143	927	32	
8	Mr. Tim Jackson	Bowmen of Hatch	137	921	43	
9	Mr. Keith Townsend	Bath Archers	142	918	38	
10	Mr. Mark Jones	Puriton Gold	141	917	32	
11	Mr. Andy Mortimore	Derbyshire Archery Club	138	906	34	
12	Mr. Lee Miller	Southampton A. C.	137	889	39	
13	Mr. Alan Robinson	Bowmen of Minchinhampton	140	870	38	
14	Mr. Bob Paton	Gipping Valley archers	140	870	31	
15	Mr. Pat Ryan	Wells City Archers	138	870	34	
16	Mr. Nigel Roberts *	Yeo Bowmen	142	862	31	
17	Mr. Jimmy Sandoe	Redruth Archers	137	843	37	
18	Mr. Mark Renouf	G.N.A.S.	140	826	26	
19	Mr. Kenny Hosegood	Loco Bowmen	131	757	25	
20	Mr. Steve Hammond	Bath Archers	135	743	18	
21	Mr. Neil Brown	Gordano Valley Archers	119	627	15	

YORK (cont.)

	NAME	CLUB	HITS	SCORE	GOLDS	
	GENTS - RECURVE (cont.)					
22	Mr. Chris Price	Wellington Bowmen	118	518	7	
23	Mr. Malcolm Hignett	Yeo Bowmen	96	478	13	
24	Mr. George Pengelly	Wells City Archers	66	336	8	Retired after 6 dozen arrows
	Mr. Peter Callaghan	G.N.A.S.	DNS			
	GENTS LONGBOW					
1	Mr. Nick Bullus	Bath Archers	100	468	11	County Champion
2	Mr. Dicky Summers	Southampton A. C.	105	439	8	1st. Visitor
3	Mr. Marc Bunyard	AC Delco	87	381	12	2nd. Visitor
4	Mr. Chris Quinn	Exeter CoA	78	330	5	3rd. Visitor
5	Mr. Geoff Barker	Allington Castle Archers	67	267	2	
6	Mr. Keith Hingston *	Exeter CoA	66	248	4	
7	Mr. Colin Hind	G.N.A.S.	62	238	5	
8	Mr. Maarten Porsch	VZOS	58	236	2	
9	Mr. Peter Gregory	Goldcrest Archers	60	228	4	
10	Mr. John Gallop	Burnham CoA	50	218	4	2nd. County
11	Mr. Scott Williams	Exeter CoA	44	192	6	
12	Mr. Pete Smith	Bowmen of Hatch	44	180	2	
13	Mr. Peter Offin	G.N.A.S.	46	158	2	
14	Mr. Tony Davis	Bowflights A. C.	38	150	4	
15	Mr. Robin Leveridge	Coastal Archers	41	131	0	
16	Mr. Keith Clark	Kestrels A. C.	34	126	1	
	GENTS BAREBOW					
1	Mr. Alan Holder	Whitemill Archers	133	753	14	1st. Visitor
2	Mr. Jon West	Bath Archers	95	427	10	County Champion
3	Mr. Jonathan Chandler	Bowflights A. C.	41	159	3	
	LADIES LONGBOW					
1	Mrs. Roz Summers	Southampton A. C.	49	185	2	
2	Mrs. Margaret Bunyard	Merdon Bowmen	28	100	0	
3	Mrs. Myra Hingston	Exeter CoA	15	51	0	
	LADIES COMPOUND					
1	Miss Michelle Loxley	South Wilts A. C.	144	1078	62	

NATIONAL

	NAME LADIES - RECURVE	CLUB	HITS	SCORE	GOLDS
1	Mrs. April Kirk	Bowflights A. C	62	332	8
1	LADIES BAREBOW Mrs. Rachel Chandler	Bowflights A. C	63	289	5
1	LADIES - LONGBOW Mrs. Laura Spavins	Bowmen of Wadebridge	45	185	4
1	GENTS - COMPOUND Mr. Albert Kirk	Bowflights A. C	72	574	41
	GENTS - RECURVE Mr. Roland Dunkley	Bowmen of Danesfield	DNS		

SOMERSET CLUB PAIRS TROPHY: - Miss Vikki Gallop & Mr. Tim Jackson (Bowmen of Hatch)
LYNNE EVANS TROPHY - BEST GOLD ON LAST END AT 80 YARDS ON HEREFORD LINE: - Mrs. Mollie Wix
VETERAN'S TROPHY - SOMERSET GENTLEMAN OVER 50 SHOOTING THE YORK ROUND (RECURVE): - Mr. Duncan Garner
THE 'GILMOUR NUT' - BEST GOLD AT 80 YARDS BY A LADY SHOOTING LONGBOW IN THE HEREFORD ROUND - Mrs. Judith Porsch
THE 'HASSALL NUT' - BEST GOLD AT 100 YARDS BY A GENTLEMAN SHOOTING LONGBOW IN THE YORK ROUND - Mr. Dicky Summers
NATIONAL SPOT PRIZE: - Mrs. Laura Spavins
LADIES PARAMOUNT PRIZE - LADY - Mrs. Hazel Ede
LADIES PARAMOUNT PRIZE - GENTLEMAN - Mr. Maarten Porsch

On behalf of the Somerset County Archery Association I would like to say a very big 'thank you' to Lesley & Ann for being our Ladies Paramount - to Ann Jackson and Vikki Gallop who did the the hard work in helping me produce the results for the presentation. Also, thanks to the National Trust for letting us use this lovely venue again, to the Judges for doing their usual great job in keeping things going, to all those who helped with the setting up of the field and the running of this tournament, to Ann - and her family and friends - in the marquee who provided us with food, drink and ice-cream. And finally, to all you archers - thank you for coming, we hope you enjoyed the day and that we'll see you all again next year on the 15th. June.

As I said at the Presentation, I've been the Organiser for this Tournament for the last fifteen years and have really enjoyed doing it. I would like to say a personal 'thank you' to those who have helped me in various ways over the years and to all the Ladies Paramount and Honoured Guests (many of whom suffered from my sense of humour!) - I am very privileged to have so many good friends. I am now handing the job of Organiser over to Ann & Lesley - I hope you will support them in the same way that you have done for me.



